
CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: June 4, 2025 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title: David Haggerty, Operations Manager 
 
Prepared By:  Katrina Davenport, Director of Social Services 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:    8413  
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. #R8413, AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF 
ADDITIONAL GRANT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $25,000 - AMENDMENT OO1, 
FROM THE AREAWIDE COUNCIL ON AGING OF BROWARD COUNTY, INC.; 
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
AGREEMENT FOR ACCEPTANCE OF ADDITIONAL GRANT FUNDING FOR THE 
PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2024, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025, FOR THE PROVISION OF 
ADULT DAY CARE SERVICES. 
 

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  Agreement to be signed on dais 
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:   Local Services Program funding amount of up to $450,466 will be 
deposited into GL Account No. 163-00-000-000-000-334385-93550, "State Grant-
LSP Area Agency on Aging," as the grant is charged for services and the City is 
reimbursed.  The fiscal year overlaps FY24 and FY25.     
 
Content:  

• Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

• Resolution TR 8413 
o Exhibit A: Amendment 001 to Contract No. JL024-05-2025 

• Attachment(s) 
o Attachment 1:  Southcentral/Southeast Focal Point July 1, 2024 – June 

30, 2025 – Contract No. JL024-05-2025 
 
 
 







Temp. Reso. No. 8413 
4/28/25 
5/29/25 

Reso. No. ________    

 

 
 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE 
OF ADDITIONAL GRANT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$25,000, AMENDMENT 001, FROM THE AREAWIDE 
COUNCIL ON AGING OF BROWARD COUNTY, INC.; 
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT FOR ACCEPTANCE OF 
ADDITIONAL GRANT FUNDING FOR THE PERIOD FROM 
JULY 1, 2024, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025, FOR THE 
PROVISION OF ADULT DAY CARE SERVICES; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   
 

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2024, the City of Miramar (“City”) Commission adopted 

Resolution No. 24-110 approving execution of a grant funding agreement (“Agreement”) 

with the Areawide Council on Aging of Broward County, Inc. (the “Council”) for the 

provision of adult day services, daily breakfast and extended transportation services at 

the Southcentral/Southeast Focal Point; and 

WHEREAS, Contract No. JL024-05-2025 with the Council, attached hereto as 

“Exhibit A”,  is for the award of $426,466 in grant funding for the period July 1, 2024 

through June 30, 2025 to benefit participants over the age of 60 in the City’s adult day 

program, daily breakfast and extended transportation services; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment 001, attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” of Contract No. JL-

024-05-2025 with the Council, is for the award of an additional $25,000 in grant funding 

for adult day care services; and 

  



Temp. Reso. No. 8413  
4/28/25 
5/29/25 
 

Reso. No. ________ 2 

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends approval of the receipt of additional 

funding and authorization to execute the grant agreement (the “Grant Agreement”) for 

funding in the amount of $450,466 for the provision of adult day care services, daily 

breakfast and extended transportation services from July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens 

and residents of the City of Miramar to approve and authorize the City Manager to execute 

the Grant Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

Section 2: That the City is authorized to accept grant funding from the Council in 

the total amount of $450,466 for the provision of adult day care services, daily breakfast, 

and extended transportation services. 

Section 3: That it approves and authorizes the City Manager to execute the Grant 

Agreement with the Council, together with such non-substantial changes as are deemed 

acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City 

Attorney. 

Section 4: That the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things 

necessary and expedient in order to carry out the aims of this Resolution. 

 

 



Temp. Reso. No. 8413  
4/28/25 
5/29/25 
 

Reso. No. ________ 3 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

       ________________________________ 
       Vice Mayor, Yvette Colbourne 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Avril Cherasard  _____ 
      Vice Mayor Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Commissioner Carson Edwards  _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
 
 
  



Amendment 001 
April 2025 

1 of 4 

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into between the Areawide Council on Aging of Broward County, Inc., 
hereinafter referred to as the “Council,” and City of Miramar, Florida / Southcentral/Southeast Focal 
Point Senior Center, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor,” and collectively referred to as the 
“Parties,” to amend Contract JL024-05-2025. 

The purpose of this amendment is to increase the contract amount by $25,000.00, increase the level of 
services accordingly, change the total contract funding from $425,466.00 to $450,466.00, and replace 
attachments. 

(1) Section 4 is hereby amended to read as follows:

4. Contract Amount
The Council agrees to pay for contracted services according to the terms and conditions of this
Contract in an amount not to exceed $450,466.00 or the rate schedule, subject to the availability
of funds. Any costs or services paid for under any other contract or from any other source are
not eligible for payment under this Contract.

(2) Exhibit 2 is hereby revised and replaced in its entirety.

(3) Attachment IV is hereby revised and replaced in its entirety.

All provisions in the Contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this amendment shall be and 
are hereby changed to conform to this amendment. 

All provisions in the Contract not in conflict with this amendment are still in effect and are to be performed 
at the level specified in the Contract. 

This amendment and all of its attachments are hereby made a part of the contract. 

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Exhibit A

Contract JL024-05-2025 



Amendment 001  Contract JL024-05-2025 
April 2025 

2 of 4 

 
 

 
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this 4-page amendment to be executed by their 
undersigned officials as duly authorized. 
 

CONTRACTOR: 
 
City of Miramar, Florida / 
Southcentral/Southeast Focal Point Senior 
Center  

 

Areawide Council on Aging of 
Broward County, Inc. 

 
BOARD PRESIDENT OR AUTHORIZED 
DESIGNEE             
   

SIGNED BY:  SIGNED BY:  
 
   

NAME:   NAME:  
 
 

TITLE:  TITLE: 

DATE:  DATE: 

FEDERAL ID NUMBER: 59-6019762 
FISCAL YEAR-END DATE: September 30   

 
 
 
 

  



Amendment 001  Contract JL024-05-2025 
April 2025 

3 of 4 

EXHIBIT 2 
FUNDING SUMMARY  

Note: Title 2 CFR, as revised, and Section 215.97, F.S., require that the information about Federal Programs and 
State Projects included in Attachment II, Exhibit 1, be provided to Contractor. Information contained herein is a 
prediction of funding sources and related amounts on the contract budget.  
 
1. FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE SUBRECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS 

CONTRACT CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING: 
 

Program Title Year Funding Source 
CFDA/ 
CSFA # 

Amount 

     
     

     

     

TOTAL FUNDS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT:  

 
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED 
PURSUANT TO THIS CONTRACT ARE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
FEDERAL FUNDS: 
2 CFR Part 200 – Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards. OMB Circular A-133 – Audits of States, Local Governments, Non-Project Organizations.  
 
2. STATE RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS CONTRACT 

CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 
 
MATCHING RESOURCES FOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS 

PROGRAM TITLE FUNDING SOURCE CFDA AMOUNT 
    
    
    
TOTAL STATE AWARD $0 

 
STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE SUBJECT TO Sec. 215.97, F.S. 

PROGRAM TITLE FUNDING SOURCE CSFA AMOUNT 
Local Service Programs General Revenue  65.009 $ 151,550.00
Local Service Programs – Local 
Funding Initiative (LFI) 

General Revenue  65.009 $ 298,916.00

TOTAL AWARD $450,466.00
 
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT 
TO THIS CONTRACT ARE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  

Section 215.97 & 215.971, F.S., Chapter 69I-5, F.A.C, State Projects Compliance Supplement  
Reference Guide for State Expenditures  
Other fiscal requirements set forth in program laws, rules and regulations  

  



Amendment 001  Contract JL024-05-2025 
April 2025 

4 of 4 

ATTACHMENT IV 
 
 

 

 

FIXED SERVICES Total Units Unit Rate LSP Funds
Local Fund 

Initiative Funds
Total 

Reimbursement

Adult Day Care 2,228.75 68.00$        151,550.00$         -$                     151,550.00$         
Congregate Meals 20,834.00 6.00$          -$                     125,000.00$         125,000.00$         
Transportation 9,662.00 18.00$        -$                     173,916.00$         173,916.00$         

$151,550.00 $298,916.00 $450,466.00TOTAL LSP AGREEMENT AMOUNT

LOCAL SERVICE PROGRAM

BUDGET SUMMARY



Attachment  1
















































































